

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 vs.)
)
 PAUL EUGENE ROBINSON,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
)

Supreme Court No.
S158528

with
RETURN
SUPREME COURT
FILED

SACRAMENTO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, No. 00F06871
THE HONORABLE PETER MERING, JUDGE PRESIDING

JUN 30 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

REVIEW FROM THE DECISION ON DIRECT APPEAL OF THE
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, No. C044703

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS RECEIVED

JUN 25 2008

CLERK SUPREME COURT

CARA DeVITO, Attorney at Law
State Bar no. 105579
PMB 634
6520 Platt Avenue
West Hills, CA 91307-3218
(818) 999-0456

Attorney for Appellant,
Paul Eugene Robinson

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 vs.) Supreme Court No.
) S158528
)
 PAUL EUGENE ROBINSON,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
)
 _____)

SACRAMENTO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, No. 00F06871
THE HONORABLE PETER MERING, JUDGE PRESIDING

REVIEW FROM THE DECISION ON DIRECT APPEAL OF THE
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, No. C044703

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
<u>ISSUE FOR REVIEW</u> (Rule 8.520(b) (2) (A)	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</u>	6
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	7
The Apartment Complex on Howe Avenue	7
The October, 1993 Assault on Alanna S.	8
The January, 1994 Assault on Heather M.	8
The May, 1994 Assault on Paula F.	9
The August 25, 1994 Assault on Deborah L.	10
(Counts 1-5, Of Which Appellant Was Convicted)	
The December, 1994 Assault on Terry B.	11
November, 1995 to October, 1998	12
The November, 1998 Incident Involving Jennifer M.	12
(Appellant's Prior Misdemeanor Conviction)	
November 18, 1998 to July, 1999	13
The February, 2000 Assault on Heather O.	14
(Counts 6-13, On Which the Jury Hung)	
The DNA Evidence At Trial	15
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	17
I. USE OF A "JOHN DOE" COMPLAINT OR A "JOHN DOE" ARREST ..	17
WARRANT, TO TIMELY COMMENCE AN ACTION AND INDEFINITELY PRESERVE THE PEOPLE'S ABILITY TO PROSECUTE AN ACTION, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY WOULD CIRCUMVENT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND DENY DEFENDANTS DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, AN OUTCOME NOT INTENDED BY OUR LEGISLATURE.	

A.	<u>On the Recommendation of the California Law Revision Commission, Our Legislature Enacted a Six-Year Statute of Limitations for Each of the Three Kinds Of Offenses Committed Against Deborah L.</u>	18
B.	<u>According to the California Law Revision Commission (And Thus, By Extension, Our Legislature), The Statute of Limitations Applicable to the August 25, 1994 Assault On Deborah L. Cannot Be Satisfied By the Issuance of a "John Doe" Complaint Or A "John Doe" Arrest Warrant</u>	20
C.	<u>To Interpret This Any Other Way Unconstitutionally Would Allow the People An Indefinite Time To Prosecute Crimes (What the Investigating Detective In This Case Candidly Admitted He Was Trying To Do) And Would Deny Defendants State and Fourteenth Amendment Constitutional Rights To Due Process</u>	23
D.	<u>The Remedy Requires Reversal Of All Five Void Counts Of Conviction</u>	27
II.	THE "PARTICULARITY" REQUIREMENT FOR AN ARREST WARRANT.. UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, OUR STATE CONSTITUTION, AND STATE STATUTORY LAW, IS NOT SATISFIED BY INCLUSION IN THE ARREST WARRANT OF AN UNKNOWN SUSPECT'S DNA PROFILE AS A "DESCRIPTION" OF THAT SUSPECT	29
A.	<u>The Federal and State Constitutional Requirement Of "Particularity" In An Arrest Warrant, And the Similar State Statutory Requirement When An Arrest Warrant Is Meant To Commence An Action And Satisfy A Statute Of Limitation</u>	29
B.	<u>The Minimal Physical Description Provided For the Unknown "John Doe" Suspect Did Not Describe Anyone With "Reasonable Certainty"</u>	32
C.	<u>At This Time, With the Technology Available, A DNA Profile Does Not "Describe" Anyone With the "Reasonable Certainty" Required For An Officer To Effect An Arrest; And the People Who Caused the Arrest Warrant To Issue In This Case Admitted That</u>	35

1.	Relevant Historical Facts	35
2.	A DNA Profile Does Not "Describe"	38
	Anyone; It May "Identify" A Suspect, But Only After a Laboratory Match and a Technician's Analysis	
3.	It Is Not "Reasonable Under the	40
	Circumstances" To Pretend That A DNA Profile Can Be Used By Officers In the Field To Identify A Suspect	
4.	Even Members Of the Prosecuting	43
	Authority Agreed the "DNA Warrant" Could Not Be Executed	
D.	<u>Our Legislature's Actions Make Clear</u>	45
	<u>That It Is Irrelevant That Appellant Was Arrested Only One Month After The "John Doe/DNA Warrant" Was Filed, For This Action Already Was Time-Barred When Appellant Was Arrested, And No Procedure For Extending the Limitations Period Had Been Approved; Thus Appellant Has Suffered A Due Process Violation</u>	
III.	TO AVOID A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S FOURTH AMENDMENT	48
	AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO BE FREE OF UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES, THE PROPER REMEDY FOR THE UNLAWFUL 1999 INVOLUNTARY COLLECTION AND DNA ANALYSIS OF APPELLANT'S BLOOD REQUIRES HIS CONVICTIONS BE REVERSED, HIS DNA PROFILE BE REMOVED FROM THE STATE DATA BANK, AND THE BLOOD SAMPLE BE DESTROYED	
A.	<u>The Fourth Amendment, And Our Constitution's</u>	49
	<u>Article I, Section 13, As Applied To Penal Code Section 295, et seq.</u>	
B.	<u>The Exclusionary Rule Is the Appropriate</u>	51
	<u>Remedy To Apply, As the Unlawful Blood Collection Was the "But-For" Cause Of Obtaining the Objected-To DNA Evidence, And the Privacy Interest Protected By the Fourth Amendment (In Not Having the Surface Of One's Skin Broken), Is Not "Too Attenuated" From That Unlawful Act</u>	
1.	The Court Of Appeal's Rationale	52
	For Finding the Exclusionary Rule Did Not Apply Here	

2.	In General, the Exclusionary Rule's Deterrence Benefits Outweigh the "Societal Cost" Of Excluding Evidence When An Unlawful Act Was the "But-For" Cause Of Obtaining the Evidence, <u>And</u> Suppression Would Serve the Interest Protected by the Constitutional Guarantee That Was Violated	53
3.	In This Case, the Unlawful Blood Draw Was the "But-For" Cause Of Objected-To Evidence Being Obtained; And the Privacy Interest Protected By the Fourth Amendment (In Not Having One's Skin's Surface Broken) Is Not Too Attenuated From That Unlawful Blood Collection To Overcome Governmental Interest In Gathering Genetic Material As Evidence	54
4.	The Fact That Genetic Collections Under the Act Are Meant To Help Solve Unsolved Crimes Augurs In Favor Of Applying the Exclusionary Rule Here	57
C.	<u>Application Of the Exclusionary Rule For the Constitutional Violation In This Case Is Unaffected By the Fact That the Unlawful Blood Collection And DNA Analysis Stemmed From Several "Good Faith" Mistakes, As There Remains A Deterrent Value To Suppression Under the Circumstances Presented Here</u>	60
1.	The United States Supreme Court's Development Of a "Good Faith" Exception To the Exclusionary Rule	61
2.	Facts Demonstrating the Inadequate Training Of the Deputy Sheriff and Police "Adjuncts" In This Case, Who Were Tasked With Enforcing Collection Under the Act; And the Inadequate Supervision By That Deputy, Which Led To Mistakes Made In This Case	62
3.	Deputy Ortiz Had No Good Faith Basis For Relying On the Form Requiring A Blood Draw	65
4.	Even Good Faith Mistakes Are Subject To the Exclusionary Rule, As the Deterrent Effect Of That Rule Applies Equally To "Adjuncts" Of Law Enforcement	68

E. <u>Appellant was Substantially Prejudiced</u>	72
<u>By the Evidence Obtained Through the</u>	
<u>Unlawful Blood Draw; Thus Reversal Of</u>	
<u>His Five Convictions Is Required</u>	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	75
BRIEF LENGTH AND FORMAT CERTIFICATION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Arizona v. Evans</u> (1995) 514 U.S. 1 [115 S.Ct. 1185]	53, 61, 69
<u>Board of Education v. Earls</u> (2002) 536 U.S. 822 [122 S.Ct. 2559]	57
<u>Camara v. Municipal Court</u> (1967) 377 U.S. 523 [87 S.Ct. 1727]	58
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824]	72
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> (1979) 440 U.S. 648 [99 S.Ct. 1391]	58
<u>Elkins v. United States</u> (1960) 364 U.S. 206 [80 S.Ct. 1437]	71
<u>Ferguson v. Charleston</u> (2001) 532 U.S. 67 [121 S.Ct. 1281]	58, 59
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> (2006) 547 U.S. 586 [126 S.Ct. 2159]	49, 54, 55
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> (1983) 462 U.S. 213 [103 S.Ct. 2317]	53
<u>Illinois v. Krull</u> (1987) 480 U.S. 340 [107 S.Ct. 1160]	61, 69
<u>Indianapolis v. Edmond</u> (2000) 531 U.S. 32 [121 S.Ct. 447]	58, 59
<u>Ker v. California</u> (1963) 374 U.S. 23 [83 S.Ct. 1623]	50
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> (1961) 367 U.S. 643 [81 S.Ct. 1684]	49, 51, 52, 53, 71

<u>Marron v. United States</u> (1927)	
275 U.S. 92 [48 S.Ct. 74]	31
<u>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</u> (1990)	
496 U.S. 444 [110 S.Ct. 2481]	58
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Raab</u> (1989)	
489 U.S. 656 [109 S.Ct. 1384]	57, 59
<u>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</u> (1985)	
469 U.S. 325 [105 S.Ct. 733]	51
<u>New York v. Harris</u> (1990)	
495 U.S. 14 [110 S.Ct. 1640]	54
<u>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</u> (9th Cir. 1998)	
135 F.2d 1260	55
<u>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</u> (1998)	
524 U.S. 357 [118 S.Ct. 2014]	53
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> (1966)	
384 U.S. 757 [86 S.Ct. 1826]	50, 55, 56
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</u> (1989)	
489 U.S. 602 [109 S.Ct. 1402]	50, 56
<u>Stogner v. California</u> (2003)	
539 U.S. 607 [123 S.Ct. 2446]	19
<u>Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</u> (1944)	
321 U.S. 342 [64 S.Ct. 582]	24
<u>United States v. Calandra</u> (1974)	
414 U.S. 338 [94 S.Ct. 613]	53
<u>United States v. Doe</u> (N.D. Cal.1904)	
127 F. 982	34
<u>United States v. Ewell</u> (1966)	
383 U.S. 116 [86 S.Ct. 773]	24

<u>United States v. John Doe aka Carr</u> (3rd Cir. 1983) 703 F.2d 745	31, 42
<u>United States v. Kincade</u> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 813	51
<u>United States v. Leon</u> (1984) 468 U.S. 897 [104 S.Ct. 3405]	53, 54, 61, 66, 68, 69
<u>United States v. Marion</u> (1971) 404 U.S. 307 [92 S.Ct. 455]	24, 27
<u>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</u> (1976) 428 U.S. 543 [96 U.S. 3074]	58
<u>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</u> (1985) 473 U.S. 531 [105 S.Ct. 3304]	34, 35, 50, 58
<u>United States v. Swanner</u> (D.C.Tenn.1964) 237 F.Supp. 69	33, 42
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> (1995) 515 U.S. 646 [115 S.Ct. 2386]	50, 57
<u>West v. Cabell</u> (1894) 153 U.S. 78 [14 S.Ct. 752]	31, 32, 42
<u>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</u> (1971) 401 U.S. 560 [91 S.Ct. 1031]	53
<u>Winston v. Lee</u> (1985) 470 U.S. 753 [105 S.Ct. 1611]	55

STATE CASES

<u>Blocker v. Clark</u> (1906) 126 Ga. 484 [54 S.E. 1022]	34
<u>Bonanno v. Central Contra Costa Transit Authority</u> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 139	22

<u>Brian W. v. Superior Court</u> (1978)	
20 Cal.3d 618	22
<u>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Board</u> (1974)	
11 Cal.3d 801	26
<u>Commission On Peace Officer Standards and Training v. Superior Court</u> (2007)	
42 Cal.4th 278	25
<u>Conservatorship of Wendland</u> (2001)	
26 Cal.4th 519	22
<u>In re Demillo</u> (1975)	
14 Cal.3d 598	28, 47
<u>Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board</u> (2006)	
40 Cal.4th 1	22
<u>In re Peterson</u> (2007)	
156 Cal.App.4th 676	22
<u>In re Schaefer</u> (1933)	
134 Cal.App. 498, [25 P.2d 490]	30, 31, 49
<u>Loder v. City of Glendale</u> (1997)	
14 Cal.4th 846	50
<u>Lungren v. Deukmejian</u> (1988)	
45 Cal.3d 727	26
<u>Martini v. State</u> (1964)	
200 Md. 609 [92 A.2d 456]	34
<u>People v. Adams</u> (2004)	
115 Cal.App.4th 243	51
<u>People v. Amador</u> (2000)	
24 Cal.4th 387	31, 39

<u>People v. Archerd</u> (1970)	
3 Cal.3d 615	24
<u>People v. Cahan</u> (1955)	
44 Cal.2d 434	71
<u>People v. Catlin</u> (2001)	
26 Cal.4th 81	24
<u>People v. Cole</u> (2006)	
38 Cal.4th 964	23
<u>People v. Crosby</u> (1962)	
58 Cal.2d 713	28, 47
<u>People v. Erving</u> (1961)	
189 Cal.App.2d 283	35
<u>People v. Ferguson</u> (2003)	
109 Cal.App.4th 367	70, 71
<u>People v. Frazer</u> (1999)	
21 Cal.4th 737	18
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (2006)	
145 Cal.App.4th 895	25
<u>People v. King</u> (2000)	
82 Cal.App.4th 1363	51
<u>People v. Martinez</u> (2000)	
22 Cal.4th 750	24
<u>People v. McCrae</u> (1963)	
218 Cal.App.2d 725	35
<u>People v. McGaughran</u> (1979)	
25 Cal.3d 577	74
<u>People v. Montoya</u> (1967)	
255 Cal.App.2d 137	31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42

<u>People v. Morris</u> (1988)	
46 Cal.3d 1	27
<u>People v. Murphy</u> (2001)	
25 Cal.4th 136	21
<u>People v. Nelson</u> (2008)	
__ Cal.4th __ [_Cal Rptr.3d __, 2008 WL 2404949]	6
<u>People v. Otto</u> (1992)	
2 Cal.4th 1088	49
<u>People v. Ramirez</u> (1983)	
34 Cal.3d 541	68, 69
<u>People v. Siripongs</u> (1988)	
45 Cal.3d 548	51
<u>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</u>	
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	25
<u>People v. Swinney</u> (1975)	
46 Cal.App.3d 332	28, 47
<u>People v. Turner</u> (2005)	
134 Cal.App.4th 1591	18
<u>People v. Willis</u> (2002)	
28 Cal.4th 22	68, 69, 70
<u>People v. Woods</u> (1999)	
21 Cal.4th 668	49
<u>People v. Zamora</u> (1976)	
18 Cal.3d 538	27
<u>Sara M. v. Superior Court</u> (2005)	
36 Cal.4th 998	23
<u>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</u> (2005)	
35 Cal.4th 1111	25

White v. Ultramar, Inc. (1999)

21 Cal.4th 563 21

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 24

Cal. Const., art. I, § 13 *passim*

Cal Const., art I, § 28 49

STATE STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3282. 47

Ark. Code Ann. §5-1-109 47

Del. Code Ann., tit. 11, § 3107..... 47

Mich. Comp. Laws, § 767 47

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann., § 592-A 47

Evid. Code, § 1108. 7, 73

Pen. Code, § 211. 2

Pen. Code, § 245. 2

Pen. Code, § 295 *et seq.* *passim*

Pen. Code, § 261 5, 18

Pen. Code, § 264. 19

Pen. Code, § 273.5. 2, 64

Pen. Code, § 288a 18

Pen. Code, § 289	18
Pen. Code, § 295	55, 59, 60
Pen. Code, § 681	28
Pen. Code, § 799	18, 26, 27, 46
Pen. Code, § 800	19, 27
Pen. Code, § 803	19, 43, 47
Pen. Code, § 804	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 815	21, 29, 33
Pen. Code, § 959	30
Pen. Code, § 1237	6
Pen. Code, § 1538.5	48

RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.308	6, 75
Rule 8.520(b)(2)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

7 Cal. L.Rev. Comm. Rep..	22
20 Cal. L.Rev. Comm. Rep.	23
